

Disha Kumari vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and another

CWP No. 7725 of 2025

16.12.2025 Present Mr. Vinay Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rajan Kahol and Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocate Generals and Mr. Ravi Chauhan and Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocate Generals, for the respondent-State.
Mr. Virender Singh Rathore, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Careful perusal of communication dated 2nd July, 2024, issued under the signatures of Joint Secretary (Agriculture) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, reveals that direction already stands issued to the Managing Director, Himachal Pradesh Agriculture Marketing Board, Khalini, Shimla, to issue regularization orders in respect of Smt. Disha Gupta, Project Manager with prospective effect, but fact remains that till date, neither regularization order has been issued nor R&P Rules for the post in question have been finalized. Though, reply filed by the respondents suggests that the matter is still pending before Finance Department, but once necessary direction already stands issued by the competent authority to Managing Director, Himachal Pradesh Agriculture Marketing Board to regularize the services of the petitioner herein, it is not understood that why and for what reason regularization order of the petitioner has been not issued till date.

Learned counsel representing respondent No.2 prays for and is granted ten days' time to have instructions. In

case petitioner is otherwise eligible to be granted regularization in terms of letter dated 2nd July, 2024, pendency of the present petition shall not be bar for the respondents to do the needful, rather order, if any, passed in that regard shall be produced before this Court on the next date of hearing, enabling this Court to pass appropriate order in the instant proceedings.

List on 02.01.2026.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

December 16, 2025
(shankar)