

Disha Kumari vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and another

CWP No. 7725 of 2025

02.01.2026 Present Mr. Vinay Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Rajan Kahol, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan and Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocate Generals, for the respondent/State.
Mr. Virender Singh Rathore, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Pursuant to order dated 16.12.2025, Mr. Sanjay Joshi, Deputy Director, Himachal Pradesh State Agriculture Marketing Board has come present and placed on record communication dated 26.12.2025 addressed to the Secretary(Agriculture) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh by the Managing Director of the respondent-Corporation, praying therein to convene the meeting of the Service Committee to consider the case of the petitioner for regularization.

Though, it has been vehemently argued by learned counsel for the petitioner that number of times meeting of Service Committee has been convened, but for no justifiable reason, case of the petitioner has been considered. Be that as it may, this Court deems it appropriate to direct that the meeting of Service Committee be convened at the earliest, preferably within a period of four weeks and thereafter, outcome of the same be placed before this Court on or before the next date of hearing.

List on 25.03.2026.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

January 02, 2026
(shankar)